

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 48

Tuesday 17th October

2006

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette [Legal Notices No. 106 & 107]

[235]

FISHERIES ACT (No. 6 of 1998)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE FISHERIES ADVISORY COUNCIL

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 5 as read with the Schedule to the Fisheries Act, the Minister hereby appoints:-

DR. TRANSOFRM AQORAU MR. ADRIAN WICKHAM MR. TOATA MOLEA MS AFU BILLY DR. CHRISTIAN RAMOFAFIA MR. FRANCIS WALEANISIA

to be members of the Fisheries Advisory Council with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of all previous Board members are hereby revoked.

Made at Honiara this fourth day of October 2006

NOLLEN C. LENI Minister of Fisheries and Marine Resources [236]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

- I, HON BERNARD GHIRO, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the Anglican Church of Melanesia as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:
- (a) FR. ALVONS MAERUA
- (b) FR. PAUL OKAI
- (c) REV. MARTIN AIMEO

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of September 2006

BERNARD GHIRO Minister for Home Affairs

[237]

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: MARTIN LAUCKE ANDERS

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of Section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Martin Laucke Anders** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifth day of October 2006

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: AMELIA FASI PASIKALA FA'ASAU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of Section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Amelia Fasi Pasikala Fa'asau to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifth day of October 2006

Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[239]

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: BRONWYN NATASHA STEWART

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of Section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Bronwyn Natasha Stewart** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifth day of October 2006

[240]

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: GABRIELLE BROWN

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of Section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Gabriel Brown** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifth day of October 2006

Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[241]

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: HEATH DAVID BARKLAY

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of Section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Heath David Barklay** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifth day of October 2006

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High, Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: NEVILLE SHANE DRUMGOLD

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of Section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Neville Shane** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifth day of October 2006

Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[243]

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: STEPHEN GINGELL LAWRENCE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of Section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Stephen Gingell Lawrence** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifth day of October 2006

[244]

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: MIRRIAM LIDIMANI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of Section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Mirriam Lidimani** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifth day of October 2006

Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[245]

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ROSELYN TAPALIA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of Section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Roselyn Tapalia** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifth day of October 2006

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High-Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: KELLY HILLAH LEVI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of Section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Kelly Hillah Levi** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this fifth day of October 2006

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.